
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday 24 November 2022 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to 
the meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting 

 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

Councillor Charlie Smith 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
 
Andrew Weir by email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk 

 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 15 November 2022 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday 24 November 2022 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 
meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting 

 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: ROCA CAFÉ, 188 GRANGE ROAD, LONDON 
SE1 3AA 

 

1 - 55 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 



Item No.  
5. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date:  
24 November 2022  

Meeting Name: 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: Roca Café, 188 Grange Road, 
London, SE1 3AA    
 
 

Ward(s) of group(s) 
affected 

London Bridge and West Bermondsey 
 

From Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Turker Akcil for 

a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the 
premises known as Roca Café, 188 Grange Road, London, SE1 3AA    

 
2. Notes: 
 

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to 
representations from 2 responsible authorities a
[...]
der the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by 
the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must 
also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities 
and other persons within the local community may make representations on any part 
of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
The premises licence application 

 
8. On 22 September 2022, Turker Akcil applied for a premises licence to be granted 

under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Roca Café, 188 
Grange Road, London, SE1 3AA. The premises and purpose is described as follows: 
  
‘Bistro Café intending to expand business by providing alcohol with the current food 
Menu. The premises has a capacity of 28 seats. We also like to deliver alcohol via 
delivery applications such as Deliveroo and Uber’. 

 
9. The hours applied for are summarised as follows:  
 

 The sale by retail of alcohol (on and off the premises): 
 

o Monday to Sunday from 12:00 to 22:30 
 

 Opening hours: 
 
o Monday to Wednesday  from 07:00 to 22:30 
o Thursday and Friday from 12:00 to 22:30 
o Saturday from 07:00 to 22:30 
o Sunday  to  08:30 to 22:30 

 
10. The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. 

Parts J, K, L, and M of the operating schedule set out the proposed licensable 
activities, operating hours and operating control measures in full, with reference to 
the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 2003. Should a premises 
licence be issued in respect of the application the information provided in part M of 

2



  

the operating schedule will form the basis of conditions that will be attached to any 
licence granted subsequent to the application. A copy of the application is attached 
to this report in Appendix A.  

 
Designated premises supervisor 
 
11. The proposed designated premises supervisor is Turker Akcil who holds a personal 

licence issued by Southwark Council. 
 
Representations from responsible authorities 
 
12. There were 2 representations received from responsible authorities namely the 

metropolitan police and trading standards. 
  

13. The representation submitted by the metropolitan police was concerned that the 
application had not addressed the licensing objectives within the operating schedule. 

 
14. The representation by trading standards was submitted regarding the prevention of 

crime and disorder; the prevention of public nuisance, public safety and primarily the 
protection of children from harm licensing objectives. 

 
15. Trading standards suggested conditions to be added to the operating schedule in 

order to promote the licensing objectives. 
 
16. The applicant has addressed the representations submitted by the metropolitan 

police and trading standards and agreed further conditions/control measures to be 
added to the operating schedule to promote the licensing objectives, therefore the 
metropolitan police and trading standards have withdrawn their representations. 

 
17. I attach to this report as Appendix B, the representations and withdrawal statements 

from the metropolitan police and trading standards. 
 
Representations from other persons 

 
18. 2 representations have been received from other persons concerned with the 

prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance licensing 
objectives.  
 

19. The representations state that there is already a significant problems on Grange 
Road at weekends, with drunk and disorderly behaviour in the early hours. If a 
licence is granted there will be problems associated with drunks, parking and 
antisocial behavior with occasional fights. On Saturday and Sunday mornings the 
pavement is often littered with broken beer bottles and vomit 

 
20. The representations from other persons are attached to this report as Appendix C. 
 
Conciliation 

 
21. Following the conciliation between the applicant and the responsible authorities 

and the subsequent withdrawal of their representations, the conditions agreed to 
promote the licensing objectives were sent to the 2 other persons, asking if the 
extra conditions/control measures might address the concerns within their 

3



  

representations. A copy of the emails with conciliated conditions sent to the other 
persons is attached as Appendix D. 

 
22. At the time of writing this report the 2 representations from other persons are still 

outstanding. 
 
23. At the hearing to determine this application the licensing sub-committee will be 

apprised as to any further conciliation that may have taken place. 
 
Application history 
 
24. The premises (formerly known as Embassy Café) has previously held a licence 

846625 which was granted on 15 January 2015 and surrendered on 12 March 2018. 
 

25. The previous premises licence 846625 allowed for the following licensable activities: 
 

 The sale by retail of alcohol (on the premises): 
 

o Monday to Saturday from 07:00 to 23:00 
o Sunday from 08:00 to 22:00 

 

 Opening hours: 
 
o Monday to Saturday from 07:00 to 23:30 
o Sunday  to  08:00 to 22:30 

 
26. The previous premises licence holder was Turker Akcil. I attach a copy of the 

previous licence to this report at Appendix E 
 
Map 

 
27. A map showing the location of the premises is attached to this report as Appendix 

F. The following are a list of licensed premises in the vicinity of the application: 
 

Bermondsey Arts Club, 102a Tower Bridge Road, SE1 4TP, licensed for 
 

 Films – indoors 
 
o Monday to Sunday: 09:00 – 02:00 

 

 Late night refreshment - indoors 
 

o Monday to Sunday: 23:00 – 02:00 
 

 Live music – indoors 
 

o Monday to Sunday: 09:00 – 02:00 
 

 Performance of dance – indoors 
 

o Monday to Sunday: 09:00 – 02:00 
 

 Recorded music – indoors  

4



  

     
o Monday to Sunday: 09:00 – 03:30 

 

 Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed off the premises 
 
o Monday to Sunday: 09:00 – 02:00 
 

 Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on the premises 
 
o Monday to Sunday: 09:00 – 03:30 

 
The Grange, 103 The Grange, Grange Road, SE1 3BW, licensed for 
 

 Films – indoors 
 
o Monday to Sunday: 07:00 – 01:00 

 

 Indoor sporting event 
 
o Monday to Sunday: 07:00 – 01:00 

 

 Late night refreshment - indoors 
 

o Monday to Sunday: 23:00 – 01:00 
 

 Live music – indoors 
 

o Monday to Sunday: 07:00 – 01:00 
 

 Performance of dance – indoors 
 

o Monday to Sunday: 07:00 – 01:00 
 

 Recorded music – indoors  
     
o Monday to Sunday: 07:00 – 01:00 

 

 Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on and off the premises 
 

o Monday to Sunday: 07:00 – 01:00 
 
        Best One, 128 Grange Road, SE1 3AL, licensed for 
 

 Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed off premises 
 

o Monday to Saturday: 08:00 – 23:00, Sunday: 10:00 – 22:30 
 

        The Victoria, 68-70 Victoria Pages Walk, SE1 4HL, licensed for 
 

 Late night refreshment - indoors 
 

o Sunday to Thursday: 23:00 – 01:00, Friday and Saturday: 23:00 – 01:30 
 

5



  

 Live music – indoors 
 

o Monday to Thursday:10:00 – 01:00, Friday and Saturday: 10:00 – 01:30, 
Sunday: 12:00 – 01:00 
 

 Performance of dance – indoors 
 

o Monday to Thursday:10:00 – 01:00, Friday and Saturday: 10:00 – 01:30, 
Sunday: 12:00 – 01:00 

 

 Recorded music – indoors  
 
o Monday to Thursday: 10:00 – 01:00, Friday and Saturday: 10:00 – 01:30, 

Sunday: 12:00 – 01:00 
 

 Entertainment similar to live music/recorded music – indoors 
     

o Monday to Thursday: 10:00 – 01:00, Friday and Saturday: 10:00 – 01:30, 
Sunday: 12:00 – 01:00 

 

 Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on and off the premises 
 

o Monday to Thursday: 10:00 – 01:00, Friday and Saturday: 10:00 – 01:30, 
Sunday: 12:00 – 01:00    

  
        Cafe Amisha, 161 Amisha Court Grange Road, SE1 3GH, licensed for 
 

  Recorded music – indoors 
 

o Monday to Sunday: 07:00 – 23:00 
 

 Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed off the premises 
 
o Monday to Sunday: 12:00 – 22:30 
 

 Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on the premises 
 
o Monday to Sunday: 11:00 – 22:30 

 
Grange Road off licence, 170-176 Grange Road, SE1 3BN, licensed for 

 

 Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed off the premises 
 

o Monday to Sunday: 06:00 – 23:00 
 

Cheung Wah, 213 Grange Road, SE1 3AA, licensed for 
 

 Late night refreshment - indoors 
 
o Monday to Sunday : 23:00 – 00:00 

 
 
 

6



  

Southwark Council statement of licensing policy 
 

28. Council assembly approved Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2021-2026 
on 25 November 2020 and it came into effect on 1 January 2021. 

 
29. Sections of the statement that are considered to be of particular relevance to the 

sub-committee’s consideration are: 
 

 Section 3 - Purpose and scope of the policy. This reinforces the four licensing 
objectives and the fundamental principles upon which this authority relies in 
determining licence applications. 

 

 Section 5 – Determining applications for premises licenses and club premises 
certificates. This explains how the policy works and considers issues such as 
location; high standards of management; and the principles behind condition 
setting. 

 

 Section 6 – Local cumulative impact policies. This sets out this authority’s 
approach to cumulative impact and defines the boundaries of the current 
special policy areas and the classifications of premises to which they apply. 
To be read in conjunction with Appendix B to the policy. 

 

 Section 7 – Hours of operation. This provides a guide to the hours of licensed 
operation that this Authority might consider appropriate by type of premises 
and (planning) area classification. 
 

 Section 8 – The prevention of crime and disorder. This provides general 
guidance on the promotion of the first licensing objective. 

 

 Section 9 – Public safety. This provides general guidance on the promotion of 
the second licensing objective. 

 

 Section 10 – The prevention of nuisance. This provides general guidance on 
the promotion of the third licensing objective. 

 

 Section 11 – The protection of children from harm. This provides general 
guidance on the promotion of the fourth licensing objective. 

 
30. The purpose of Southwark’s statement of licensing policy is to make clear to 

applicants what considerations will be taken into account when determining 
applications and should act as a guide to the sub-committee when considering the 
applications. However, the sub-committee must always consider each application 
on its own merits and allow exceptions to the normal policy where these are justified 
by the circumstances of the application. 

 
31. Members should take into consideration both the Southwark statement of licensing 

policy and the Section 182 Guidance when making decisions. Links are below. 
 

Southwark policy: 
 

https://www.southwark.gov.uk/business/licences/business-premises-
licensing/licensing-and-gambling-act-policy  

 

7

https://www.southwark.gov.uk/business/licences/business-premises-licensing/licensing-and-gambling-act-policy
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/business/licences/business-premises-licensing/licensing-and-gambling-act-policy


  

Section 182 Guidance: 
 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attac
hment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Lic
ensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf  

 
Cumulative impact area (CIA) 
 
32. The premises are not situated in a cumulative impact area 
 
33. The premises are situated in a Residential Area according to the council’s statement 

of licensing policy. 
 

34. Under the Southwark statement of licensing policy 2021 - 2026 the following closing 
times are recommended as appropriate within this area for the categories of 
premises stated: 

 

 Restaurants and Cafes: 23:00 daily 
 

 Public Houses Wi
[...]
ous. 
 

53. If relevant representations are received then the sub-committee must have regard 
to them, in determining whether it is necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives to: 

 

 To grant the licence subject to: 
 

o The conditions mentioned in section 18 (2)(a) modified to such extent as 
the licensing authority considers necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives 

 
o Any condition which must under section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the 

licence. 
 

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates. 

 To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor. 

 To reject the application. 

10



  

 
Conditions 
 
54. The sub-committee’s discretion is thus limited. It can only modify the conditions put 

forward by the applicant, or refuse the application, if it is necessary to do so. 
Conditions must be necessary and proportionate for the promotion of one of the four 
licensing objectives, and not for any other reason. Conditions must also be within 
the control of the licensee, and should be worded in a way which is clear, certain, 
consistent and enforceable. 

 
55. The four licensing objectives are: 

 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 The prevention of nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm. 
 

56. Members should note that each objective is of equal importance. There are no other 
licensing objectives, and the four objectives are paramount considerations at all 
times. 

 
57. Conditions will not be necessary if they duplicate a statutory position. Conditions 

relating to night café and take away aspect of the license must relate to the night 
time operation of the premises and must not be used to impose conditions which 
could not be imposed on day time operators. 

 
58. Members are also referred to the Home Office Revised Guidance issued under 

section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 on conditions, specif
[...]
 2003. Regulation 26(1) (a) requires the sub-
committee to make its determination at the conclusion of the hearing. 

 
Council’s multiple roles and the role of the licensing sub-committee 

 
62. Sub-committee members will note that, in relation to this application, the council has 

multiple roles. Council officers from various departments have been asked to 
consider the application from the perspective of the council as authority responsible 
respectively for environmental health, trading standards, health and safety and as 
the planning authority. 

 
63. Members should note that the licensing sub-committee is meeting on this occasion 

solely to perform the role of licensing authority. The sub-committee sits in quasi-
judicial capacity, and must act impartially. It must offer a fair and unbiased hearing 
of the application. In this case, members should disregard the council’s broader 
policy objectives and role as statutory authority in other contexts. Members must 
direct themselves to making a determination solely based upon the licensing law, 
guidance and the council’s statement of licensing policy. 

 
64. As a quasi-judicial body the licensing sub-committee is required to consider the 

application on its merits. The sub-committee must take into account only relevant 
factors, and ignore irrelevant factors. The decision must be based on evidence, that 
is to say material, which tends logically to show the existence or non-existence of 
relevant facts, or the likelihood or unlikelihood of the occurrence of some future 
event, the occurrence of which would be relevant. The licensing sub-committee must 
give fair consideration to the contentions of all persons entitled to make 
representations to them. 

 
65. The licensing sub-committee is entitled to consider events outside of the premises 

if they are relevant, i.e. are properly attributable to the premises being open. The 
proprietors do not have to be personally responsible for the incidents for the same 
to be relevant. However, if such events are not properly attributable to the premises 
being open, then the evidence is not relevant and should be excluded. Guidance is 
that the licensing authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities 

12



  

taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public, living, working or 
engaged in normal activity in the area concerned. 

 
66. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to 

declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when 
considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members 
are required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias. 

 
67. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 

raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. 
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a 
case to case basis. 

 
68. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the 

balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough. 

 
69. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 

decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against. 

 
Guidance 
 
70. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out 

the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have rea
[...]
w does not exist on your website and the name of the 
cafe and the proprietor returns no results on your website. We have also received no 
notice from Southwark Council even though we are very close neighbours of the cafe. I 
believe that many complaints will have gone unheard and urge you to make it possible 
for residents to register their concerns and extend the application process. In view of 
this I would ask that you acknowledge this email and advise how you are acting to allow 
us all to register our concerns. I attach a photo of the application so that you might see 
how the links don’t work and the searches return nothing. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
XXXXXX 
XXXXXXX 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
 
 

40



From: Tear, Jayne  
Sent: Friday, November 4, 2022 4:59 PM 
To: OTHER PERSON 1 
Subject: RE: CONCILIATION - Roca Café, 188 Grange Road, SE1 3AA - 
Application for a premises licence 
Importance: High 

Dear XX XXXXXXX 

Further to your representation regarding the above premises licence application. 

There were also representations against the application from responsible authorities, 
namely the Police and Trading Standards.  

The Police and Trading Standards have requested control measures to be put on 
any granted premises licence granted in order to promote the four licensing 
objectives. The applicant has agreed to all the control measures and as such the 
Police and Trading Standards have now withdrawn their representations. All the 
control measures will become conditions put on the premises licence. 

Please see attached the conciliated conditions agreed between the Police, Trading 
Standards and the applicant. 

Please let me know if you feel the extra conditions address your concerns within 
your own representation and whether you might feel able to withdraw your 
representation. In which case the hearing will be unnessecary. 

If not the hearing will go ahead as planned on Thursday 24 November 2022 and the 
co
[...]
g customers that a challenge 21 policy is in 

operation at the premises. 

353 That there will be no drinks permitted outside, on the frontage or in 

the garden, after 21.00hrs Sunday to Wednesday and 22.00 hours on 

Thursday, Friday and Saturday. 

354 That there will not be more than 4 persons permitted outside, to smoke 

only, on the frontage after 21.00hrs Sunday to Wednesday and 22.00 

hours on Thursday, Friday and Saturday. 

355 External waste handling, collections, deliveries and the cleaning of 

external areas shall take place between the hours of 08.00hrs to 

20.00hrs only. 

356 That any trade waste receptacle additional to that already in use at 

the premises at the time of the initial application for this licence 

shall be located either inside the premises (if permitted) or in the 

premises' yard (or similar) only. If it is not permitted to locate 

additional trade waste receptacles internally or in the premises' yard 

(or similar) then the licensee shall ensure that any waste receptacles 

in use are located in authorised areas only and located in such a 

manner that they cause minimal obstruction. 

357 That any waste, refuse or similar arising from the operation of the 

premises will be stored in suitable authorised waste receptacles only 

and that the external area in front of the premises shall be cleared 

of any waste, refuse or similar arising from the operation of the 

premises. 

358 That clearly legible signage will be displayed where it can easily be 

seen and read by customers stating to the effect that CCTV is in 

operation at the premises. 

 

52



Page 9 of 10 

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority   
 
 

53



Page 10 of 10 

Annex 4 - Plans - Attached 

  
 
 
Licence No. 846625 

Plan No. 0315.14.02 

Plan Date Oct 2014 

 
 
 

54



APPENDIX F55



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank 

 



  
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022-23 
 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to  
  Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222 
 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 

 
Members 
 
Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
Councillor Andrew Simmons 
 
Reserve 
 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
 
 
   
  
  
  
 

 
 
 

1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Officers (by email only) 
 

Debra Allday, legal team 
 
Jayne Tear, licensing team 
Ray Moore, trading standards team 
Yemisi Forrest, trading standards 
team 
 
P.C. Mark Lynch, Metropolitan 
Police Service 
 
 
Tim Murtagh, constitutional team 
 
 
Total printed copies: 4 
 
 
Dated: 15 November 2022 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 

 


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Roca Café, 188 Grange Road, London SE1 3AA
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B
	APPENDIX C
	From: OTHER PERSON 1  Sent: Sunday, October 9, 2022 3:19 PM To: Regen, Licensing <Licensing.Regen@southwark.gov.uk> Subject: Application for licence no.878415

	APPENDIX D
	APPENDIX E
	APPENDIX F

	 DistributionLSC24November2022
	DistributionLSC24November2022






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 24 November 2022 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
Thursday 24 November 2022 at 10.00 am at Online/Virtual: please contact 
andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the meeting and the instructions 
for joining the online meeting  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
Councillor Andy Simmons 

  

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 
 

Debra Allday, legal officer 
Jayne Tear, licensing officer 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 This was a virtual licensing sub-committee meeting. 
 
The chair explained to the participants and observers how the virtual meeting 
would run.  
 
Everyone then introduced themselves. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were none. 
 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 24 November 2022 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: ROCA CAFÉ, 188 GRANGE ROAD, LONDON SE1 3AA  
 

 The licensing officer presented their report.  It was noted that the responsible 
authorities had conciliated with the applicant. Members had no questions for the 
licensing officer. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 10.20am as the applicant had technical issues.  The 
meeting reconvened at 10.34am. 
 
The applicant addressed the sub-committee. Members had questions for the 
applicant. 
 
The written representations of the other persons objecting to the application were 
noted. 
 
The applicant was given five minutes for summing up. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 10.46am for the sub-committee to consider its decision. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 11.00am and the chair advised everyone of the 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Decision 
 
That the application made by Turker Akcil for a premises licence to be granted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, in respect of the premises known 
as Roca Café, 188 Grange Road, London SE1 3AA be granted as follows: 
 

 The sale by retail of alcohol (on and off the premises): 
 

o Monday to Sunday from 12:00 to 22:00 
 

 Opening hours: 
 

o Monday to Wednesday  from 07:00 to 22:30 
o Thursday and Friday from 12:00 to 22:30 
o Saturday from 07:00 to 22:30 
o Sunday  to  08:30 to 22:30 

 
 
 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 24 November 2022 
 

Conditions 
 
The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant 
mandatory conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted 
in section M of the application form, the conditions agreed with the Metropolitan 
Police Service and trading standards and the following additional condition agreed 
by the sub-committee: 
 
1. That no more than five customers shall be permitted outside to smoke at any 

one time. 
  

2. Reasons 
 
This was an application made by Turker Akcil for a premises licence to be granted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, in respect of the premises known as 
Roca Café, 188 Grange Road, London SE1 3AA. 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who advised that they had 
previously held a premises licence from 2015 to 2018, which allowed the service of 
alcohol.  During the premises licence history, there were no issues and no 
complaints.  The licensing officer confirmed this.  The premises licence was 
surrendered in 2018, as the applicant’s business partner did not want to operate a 
business that served alcohol.  
 
The applicant did not propose operating the premises as a vertical drinking 
establishment.  He was now a sole trader and wanted to replicate the previous 
business concept.  He advised that he wanted to offer a casual dining experience 
with alcohol served to compliment food.  The premises has a small capacity of 28 
seated customers. However, it had never reached the maximum capacity. The 
applicant also stated that the layout of the premises meant that it could never be 
physically extended. 
 
The applicant advised that he would offer takeaway service via Uber Eats (etc.) 
and when asked about issues of delivery drivers obstructing the pavements, the 
applicant stated that he had already made arrangements with the delivery driver 
operators to park in Fendall Street which was approximately five metres away from 
his premises and had plenty of parking space.   
 
The applicant confirmed that he did not use any single use plastics, in compliance 
with Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2021-2026 and the takeaway 
containers were made out of cardboard.  

 
The licensing sub-committee noted the representations from two other persons 
who were not in attendance at the meeting.  Both other persons objected to the 
application based on the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of 
public nuisance licensing objectives.  
 
 



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 24 November 2022 
 

The licensing sub-committee noted that the Metropolitan Police Service and 
trading standards had both conciliated with the applicant, having agreed additional 
conditions. 
 
In considering the application, the licensing sub-committee noted that the premises 
was located in a residential area, but not in a cumulative impact area.  There was 
therefore, no rebuttable presumption that a new premises licence would add to any 
existing cumulative impact.  The premises was also small, with a maximum of 28 
covers; it was also not physically possible to extend the size of the premises.  The 
applicant did not operate late and the hours applied for were within those 
recommended in Southwark’s statement of licensing policy.   
 
It was noted that the responsible authorities had conciliated with the applicant and 
the sub-committee considered that the additional conditions would mitigate the 
concerns raise by the other persons. In view of the premise being located in a 
residential area, the sub-committee felt it was appropriate and proportionate to add 
a condition relating to smokers, so that the applicant could regulate this. 
 
In reaching this decision the licensing sub-committee had regard to had regard to 
all of the relevant considerations and the four licensing objectives and considered 
that its decision was appropriate and proportionate. 
 
Appeal rights 
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision: 
 
a. To impose conditions on the licence  
b. To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor.  
 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desire to contend that: 
 
a. The  licence ought not to be been granted; or  
b. That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed 

different or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified 
them in a different way 

 
may appeal against the decision. 
 
Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given 
by the appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 
21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision appealed against. 
 



5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 24 November 2022 
 

 The meeting ended at 11.03am.  
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


